



TO: Providers of the following services through Department of Children and Families (DCF), Children's System of Care (CSOC):
Intensive-In-Home Behavioral (IIH-B) – **For Action**
Agency Hired Respite (AHR) – **For Information**
Individual Support Services (ISS) – **For Information**

SUBJECT: **Electronic Visit Verification (EVV) Requirements under the 21st Century Cures Act for all providers billing for Intensive-In-Home Behavioral (IIH-B) services through DCF, CSOC**

EFFECTIVE: Immediately

PURPOSE: To supply additional guidance to DCF's providers of Intensive-In-Home Behavioral Services about the process for, and requirements of, Electronic Visit Verification (EVV) for claims payment as required by the 21st Century Cures Act

This newsletter adds information specifically for providers billing for the following Personal Care Services authorized by the Children's System of Care (CSOC): Agency Hired Respite (AHR), Intensive-In-Home Behavioral (IIH-B) and Individual Support Services (ISS). DCF CSOC services and procedure codes covered by this federal mandate are detailed at the end of this Newsletter.

BACKGROUND:

Provider Agencies of Intensive-In-Home Behavioral Services that are authorize CSOC bundled codes (CSC30, CSC31, CSC32, and CSC34) through PerformCare are currently unable to claim verified visits through HHAExchange.

ACTION – Provider Agencies of Intensive-In-Home (IIH) Behavioral Services Utilizing Bundled Codes

Bundled codes (CSC30, CSC31, CSC32, and CSC34) are now active service codes in HHAExchange. Authorizations from PerformCare have been submitted to HHAExchange utilizing these identified bundled service codes.

Effective October 1, 2021, as described in [Medicaid Newsletter Volume 31, No. 22](#), your agency is required to add members, schedule and confirm visits, and add rates in the HHAExchange Portal. www.njmmis.com/downloadDocuments/31-22.pdf

Intensive -In-Home Behavioral Services providers that receive an authorization for bundled codes CSC30, CSC31, CSC32 or CSC34 are not required to submit these

claims through the HHAeXchange system at this time. For these specific claims, your agency will continue to submit through Gainwell for reimbursement.

HHAeXchange is developing a claims process solution for bundled service codes. Further guidance and communications will be provided to impacted providers upon completion of the HHAeXchange billing solution for bundled service codes.

Provider Agencies of Individual Support Services, Agency Hired Respite Services, Intensive-In-Home Behavioral Not Utilizing Bundled Codes

Providers currently providing Individual Support Services, Agency Hired Respite Services, or Intensive-In-Home Behavioral Services that are authorized with service codes other than the bundled codes listed above shall continue to fulfill all visit verification and billing requirements utilizing the HHAeXchange system.

Procedure Codes	Unit of Service	Service Description
Individual Support Services		
H2015HM	1 Unit = 15 Minutes	Individual Supports - Individual Support Technician 1 BA/BS with 1 - year relevant experience
H2015HAHO	1 Unit = 15 Minutes	Individual Supports - Behavioral Technician, HS Diploma/GED with 3 years of relevant experience (Habilitative - In Home)
H2016HAHO	1 Unit = 15 Minutes	Individual Supports - Behavioral Technician: Behavioral, BA/BS with 1 year relevant experience - (Habilitative-In Home)
Intensive-In-Home Behavioral		
H2015HAHN	1 Unit = 15 Minutes	Behavioral Technician, HS Diploma/GED with 3 year of relevant experience
H2016HAHN	1 Unit = 15 Minutes	Behavioral Technician: Behavioral, BA/BS with 1 year relevant experience)
T2021HAHN	1 Unit = 15 Minutes	II-Habilitation Bachelor's Level/Master's Level - BCaBA
T2021HAHO	1 Unit = 15 Minutes	II-Habilitation Masters Level BCBA
H0031HA	1 Unit = 1 Hour	Functional Behavior Assessment (BCaBA)
H0031HA22	1 Unit = 1 Hour	Functional Behavior Assessment (BCBA)
H0031HAHP	1 Unit = 1 Hour	Functional Behavior Assessment (BCBA-D)
96158HA	1 Unit = 30 Minutes	Functional Behavior Assessment (BCBA-D)
96159HA	1 Unit = 15 Minutes	Behavior Consultative Supports (BCS)- Doctor Level IIH Habilitation (BCBA-D)
Agency Hired Respite		
S9125HA52	1 Unit = 15 Minutes	Agency Hired Respite

Please visit the CSOC EVV Website for additional CSOC information: <https://www.nj.gov/dcf/providers/csc/evv.html>.

Please visit the DMAHS EVV Website for additional EVV information:
<https://www.nj.gov/humanservices/dmahs/info/evv.html>.

To submit questions or concerns about EVV, please email New Jersey's CSOC EVV mailbox at: DCF.EVVCSOC@dcf.nj.gov or the DMAHS EVV Mailbox at: mahs.evv@dhs.state.nj.us.

For any Provider Portal system concerns, please reach out to HHAeXchange at NJSupport@hhaexchange.com.

**RETAIN THIS NEWSLETTER NUMERICALLY BEHIND THE NEWSLETTER TAB
(BLUE TAB MARKED "5")**